The net proceeds raised per Placing Share are approximately HK$0.097.

- 5 -

Fund raising activities in the past twelve months

On 10 April 2008, the Company announced that on 8 April 2008 after trading hours, a placing
agreement was entered into between the Company and the placing agent in relation to a
placement of 319,000,000 warrants, on a best effort basis, at the warrant issue price of HK$0.01
and the warrant exercise price of HK$0.50 per warrant. However, on 30 September 2008, the
Company announced that the warrant placing agreement was lapsed due to the date for the
fulfillment of conditions of the warrant placing agreement was expired on 30 September 2008.
Therefore, The Company has not successfully conducted any fund raising activity in the past
twelve months before the date of this announcement.

Effects on shareholding structure

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Placing (assuming there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the
Company) are set out below:

 As at the date of this announcement  Upon completion of the Placing
 Shares Approximate %  Shares Approximate %

PME Investments (BVI) Co., Ltd.,
  and its associates (Note) 461,638,000 28.88%  461,638,000 26.25%

Public:
  Placees 0 0.00%  160,000,000 9.10%
  Other public Shareholders 1,136,962,000 71.12%  1,136,962,000 64.65%

Sub-total 1,136,962,000 71.12%  1,296,962,000 73.75%

Total 1,598,600,000 100.00%  1,758,600,000 100.00%

Note:  PME Investments (BVI) Co., Ltd. (“PME Investments”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is the

beneficial owner of 318,438,000 Shares. The entire issued share capital of PME Investments is beneficially owned as to
one-third by each of Mr. Cheng Kwok Woo, Mr. Cheng Kwong Cheong and Ms. Cheng Wai Ying. In addition, each of
Mr. Cheng Kwok Woo and Mr. Cheng Kwong Cheong personally holds 54,400,000 Shares and Ms. Cheng Wai Ying
personally holds 34,400,000 Shares.

As at the date of this announcement, the existing authorized share capital of the Company
consists of 10,000,000,000 Shares out of which 1,598,600,000 Shares are issued and fully paid